**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Shri Chetan Goyal, (9541527035)

S/o Shri Narinder Kumar, # 45, Street No 1, Abchal Nagar, Tehsil & Distt Patiala-147001

RTI Application No. 100169

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** Deputy Inspector General of Police, Patiala Range, Patiala.

...Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 1110 OF 2024

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

### **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 24.11.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.12.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.01.2024 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 09.04.2025.

2. The case has called for hearing at 11:00 a.m., later at 12:40 p.m. and finally at 02:00 p.m., but both the parties remained asbent in Court. However, the Bench received email from the office of the Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala mentioning therein that complaint number is not mentioned in the information as sought by the appellant, therefore the required information cannot be provided to the appellant and it has already been conveyed to the appellant in writing vide letter 2627-1865-66/R.T.I. dated 11.12.2023.

Cont...Pg.02

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

# APPEAL CASE NO. 1110 OF 2024

3. The Appellant is advised to follow up his case, before the Bench in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.

4. The case is adjourned to 22.05.2025 at 11:00 AM before the Bench in the

Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.

5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 09.04.2025 Sd/-(HARPREET SINGH SANDHU) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vivek Chopra, (9872985265)

S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Chopra, # 5671/1, St No 7, Raghubir Park, Jassian Road, Haibowal Kalan, Ludhiana-140001

RTI Application No. 52700 ... Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**, **O/o** Director, Health & Family Welfare, Department Punjab,

Sector 34, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** Director, Health & Family Welfare, Department Punjab, Sector 34,Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 6062 OF 2023

# **PRESENT:** None on behalf of the Appellant. Dr. Aditya Parkash, APIO (9560912923) along with Shri Chandan, Clerk (8427878577) O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana on behalf of the respondents

## ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 21.02.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.03.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 09.04.2025.

2. The Appellant has been absent for Court. However, the Bench received email mentioning therein that due to ill health, the appellant is unable to attend Court, before the Bench.

3. The Respondent O/o Civil Suregon, Ludhiana stated that the information as sought by the appellant has already been provided to him vide letter dated 05.03.2024 and copy of the same submitted today before the Bench. Cont...Pg.02

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 6062 OF 2023

4. Post deliberations, the Bench observes that the respondent O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana brings the complete record for the perusal of the Bench and the appellant. Therefore, the appellant is directed to visit respondent's office any day w.e.f. 22<sup>nd</sup> to 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 and seek the pending information, if any, from the PIO relating to his RTI application dated 21.02.2023.

5 In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to send deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO in the provided information. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, received from the appellant and supply rectified information, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions the RTI Act, 2005.

6. The case is adjourned to **22.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.

7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 09.04.2025

Sd/-(HARPREET SINGH SANDHU) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Deepak Mohan (9417051156)

S/o Shri Ram Lubhaya Goyal, R/o Flat No 96 C, Srideva Ji Residency, Kishanpura, Dhakoli zirakpur, Distt S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)-160104

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** General Manager, District Industries Centre, Malerkotla.

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** District Industries Centre, Malerkotla.

.....Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 6100 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** Shri Deepak Mohan, Appellant. Shri Harinder Pal Singh, Functional Manager (9814200241) along with Shri Hitesh Goyal, Superintendent (9463218700) on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 10.04.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.06.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 09.04.2025.

2. The Appellant stated that information sought has not been provided to him and requested that the amount be reimbursed as deposited by him with the respondent.

3. The Respondent stated that he appeared on behalf of the PIO – cum – General Manager, District Industries Centre, Malerkotla along with the required information and the copy of the same was submitted, before the Bench and also the same was handed over to the appellant consisting in 24 pages, during the Court hearing.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 6100 OF 2023

The Respondent also tendered separate statement that requisite information has been supplied to the appellant and no information has to be supplied further.

5 In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to send deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO in the provided information. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, received from the appellant and supply rectified information, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions the RTI Act, 2005.

6. The case is adjourned to **22.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.

7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 09.04.2025 Sd/-(HARPREET SINGH SANDHU) State Information Commissioner, Punjab